(.

2011-0357

INTRODUCED BY: V.J. ST. PIERRE, JR., PARISH PRESIDENT

(DEPARTMENT OF WASTEWATER)

ORDINANCE NO. 11-11-16

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution

of Change Order No. 1 for Parish Project No.

S080501-6, Destrehan Regional WWTP H,S System &

Secondary Wet Well to increase the contract amount

by $49,869.00 and add 38 days to the contract time.
Ordinance No. 10-12-6, adopted December 6, 2010, by the St. Charles
Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of a contract with
Max Foote Construction for S080501-6 Destrehan Regional WWTP H,S
System & Secondary Wet Well in the amount of $1,070,000.00; and,
The majority of the cost associated with this change order is due to the
replacement of approximately 75 ft of severely corroded 18 in force main
feeding the inlet well and relocation of the inlet feed to the new secondary
wet well to avoid an electrical duct bank; and,
It is necessary to amend the contract revising three items resulting in an
increase to the contract amount by $49,869.00 and increasing the contract

~ time by 38(thirty eight) days.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS,

SECTION I. To approve and authorize the execution of Change Order No. 1 for
Parish Project No. S080501-6, Destrehan Regional WWTP H,S System & Secondary
Wet Well to increase the contract amount by $49,869.00 and contract time by 38 days.

SECTION Il. That the Parish President is hereby authorlzed to execute said
Change Order on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

- The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was

as follows:

YEAS: SCHEXNAYDRE, AUTHEMENT, RAYMOND, TASTET, BENEDETTO, HOGAN,

COCHRAN, LAMBERT, NUSS
NAYS: NONE
ABSENT: NONE

And the ordinance was declared adopted this 21st day of November | 2011

to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

"~ CHAIRMAN: /);

RECORDED
e adia ot i "mues
oN_ [V

DLVD/PARIEH PRESIDENT:  TVoueum loge 22,30l

CHARLES p ,
RT OFFICE PARISH

o//

APPROVED: ISAPPROVED: AS ENTRY NO. W
PARISH PRESIDENT: JZ) aL MORT CONVEYANCE BOOK

RETD/SECRETARY:_{\/ovén \perold, 011
AT_9/10 A~ RECDBY:

REFERENCE

oed - -2

—~Li____MUQ_QL_-_




: CHANGE ORDER

. No. 1
DATE OF ISSUANCE EFFECTIVE DATE
OWNER St. Charles Parish
CONTRACTOR Max Foote Construction Co., Inc
Contract: Destrehan Regional WWTP H2S System & Secondary Wet Well
Project:

OWNER's Contract No. S080501-6
ENGINEER's Contract No. 382049

ENGINEER CH2M HILL

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
Description:

A. Revise the Following Work Items: :
" Contract Item: 2)  Construction of Secondary Wet Well
Item to include additional work as follows:
_a) Monorail Beam (replacement of beam with correct size)
b) Limestone Aggregate (additional charge for revised concrete mix)
R ¢) Handrail modifications under monorail track .
Cost of this additional work is $5,635 L.S. See attached cost estimates for details.
Work removed from this item: . ’
d) Three piles and pile cap for monorail support
Cost reduction of this change is $5,600 L.S. See attached cost estimates for details.

Contract Item: 3) Replacement of 20” Influent Forcemain
Item to include additional work as follows:
a) Remove and replace 18” Influent Forcemain as well as 8” and 16” pipe extensions
N b) Relocation of Influent Forcemain to secondary well due to duct bank conflict
Cost of this additional work is $47,697 L.S. See attached cost estimates for details.

Contract Item: 4)  Construction of H,S Control System
Item to include additional work as follows:
a) Topping Slab under H,S control system
b) Increasing base plates to %”

) ¢) Stairs to H,S Control System

Cost of this additional work is-$4,437 L.S. See attached cost estimates for details.
Items to be changed: :
d) Change painting to pipe supports to galvanizing pipe supports.
Cost reduction of this change is $2,300 L.S. See attached cost estimates for details.

Total of changed Work Items is $49,869.

B.  Revise the Contract Time as follows:
Add a total of 38 calendar days to the contract time. The new date for substantial completion is now 11/30/2011.

Reason for Change Order:
A. Contract Item 2) Field adjustments made due to:

a) incorrect as-built drawings
b) owner’s request _
¢) owner provided additional information after start of construction
d) Value Engineering

Contract Item 3) Field adjustments made due to: ’
a) during construction work to replace corroded 30” DI piping additional 18” DI piping upstream
was identified as needing replacement (piping was severely corroded)
b) insufficient information on as-built drawings caused conflict in design documents

Contract Item 4) Field adjustments made due to:
a) owner’s request

00806-1



b) engineer’s recommendation
c) design change at owner’s request
d) Value Engineering

B. - The total contract extension of 38 days includes the following items:
- 8 days to allow for work described in this change order to be completed
- 15 days required interruption to allow another contractor to complete work at the Influent Pump Station
- 10 days required for acclimatization of H2S control system before performance test '
- 5 days of wet weather interruption

Attachments: ‘ \
Description of Changes
Cost Estimates

Value Engineering Letters

00806-2



CHANGE IN CONTRACT
PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price

$1,070,000.00

Original Contract Times:

Substantial Completion: 10/17/2011
Ready for final payment: 45
. (days or dates)

Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Orders
No. _-__to_-_:

Net change from previous Change Orders No,_to
No. :

Substantial Completion: 0
$0.00 Ready for final payment: 0
(days)
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 10/17/2011
$1,070,000.00 Ready for final payment: 45
(days or dates)
Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order: Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 38
$+49,869.00 Ready for final payment: 0
(days)
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: 11/24/2011
$1,119,869 Ready for final payment: 45
(days or dates)
RECOMMENDED:

APPROVED
By: &W M———{’,y: ML

ACCEP%/
By:

ENGINEER (Authorized Signature) OWNER (Authgrized Signature)

Date: _11/03/2011 Date:

EJCDC 1910-8-B (1996 Edition)

CONTRACTOR(Authorized Signature)
Date: ///;7//
/S /

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute.

00806-3




PIeI 952 JO %99'p 00 698°6VS TANY | ON SLVNAALTY % Q1 A4SV Y04 HSRIVd STTIVHO LS OL ASVANONI LS00 ONILINSAY
000S 0008 0008 DOGIS 6FS | 0069861118 0008 00 698'6YS 00°000°0£0'1§ 'SIVIOL

000§ 6T

0008 [

0008 13

0008 9

0008 53

0003 (57

0005 (2

0005 42

0008 4

0008 . 0z

000 61

0008 81

0008 A

0008 91

0008 . St

0008 v

0008 €l

0008 B Tt

000§ T

0003 01

0008 6

000§ 8

0008 - ) 7

000000015001 - 000000015 __[0011 00'000°001S $1 SWAL FUN10NULSVUANI 40 NOILVOOT8Y| 9

0000013 001 0000018 001 00000°1S il SQUVOB NILAT1Nd ANV SNOIS LOgroYd]  §

00 E1Cs_ |00LE10ES 1011 00LETZS 100 |00000°00ES 001 00000°00€$ ST NELSAS TOULNOO STH 40 NOILOMILSNOD| ¥

00L69LyIS_ [8v1 00L69LyS | 8r0_|0000000IS__ [00' 000000015 "$]  NIVAA00d LNANTANI .0t 4O INGWIov-1dad| €

00'SE0°6P5S__ [00°L 005eS 000 |000006vSS |00 00000°6YSS S TTEM 14M AMYANODAS 40 NOLLONYLSNOD| ¢

- 00'000'025 001 - 00000078 001 00000028 1 NOILVZI'IG0WAA / NOLLVZITIHOW| 1

SUOTIIPpY suonIRQq SATBIDAQ SITBAUE 1500 \muzcﬂzo 350D %ﬁ.u:a:O 150D %um:—a:o 150D ha_un::._o RIF wun nun :Omua_\_Uan ‘ON WA
21 0) [BIO], T 'ON 13pI0Q uM:ﬂ——U 1 ‘'ON 13PIQ uu:u_—u pal:3ilitig] —NE_w_\_o
- 12 19 A1EPUO2DS 3P WSS STH dLAMM (BU0I33Y UEYa1359Q *9-105080S "ON LOAMOU HSIIVA MO © QI8 3sve

SIONVHO 40 NOILJINOSAA - | ON INJWHOVLLY







CHZMHILL - - -

One Lakeway

CHZ2MIHILL

Suite 1250
Metairie, LA 70002
Telephone (504) 593-9421

December 3, 2010

Michael Middelton

Max Foote Construction Co., Inc.
P.O. Box 1208 -~
Mandeville, LA 70470-1208

Subject: Destrehan WWTP Value Engineering

Dear Mike:
We have reviewed your proposal.forvalue eng"ihe_ered items at the Destrehan WWTP.
See below for our decisions regarding the proposed alterations:

1) Delete piles and' pipe cap for;monorail; 'SUpport.
This approach is acceptable. Drawing, siginied and sealed by a structural engineer
licensed in ihe Stdte of Lotiisiana shall be prepared and submitted detallmg the

3900 N. Causeway Boulevard

entire structure, mcludmg ‘but not hmlted to caisson’structure, number and locations

of piles, bottom and top- slab.in planand section view.

2) Delete five piles under slab.and pipe support modifications.

“This approach is not acceptable. The slab serves mulhple purposes and the proposed
-approach will not. properly support the discharge piping and support for the odorous

air ductile iron pipe.

3) Delete stainless steel strappmg and galvanize supports:instead.of painting.
This approach is acceptable ‘Galvanizing must conform to Section 05500, in
parhcular Part 2.08 E.

If you have any questions, please ¢ontact mé at:504-832-9514.
Sincerely,

- CH2M HILL

Y e

Marc Ischen
Project Engineer

m—mnor i

cc: Mike Stickley/CH2M HILL.
Greg Schultz/ St. Charles.Parish
File



| Jo | abed

102y | [ejoL puels)| ,
02V l6v5 | d3HO|
859¢ 8G¢ ang dinb3 00€E  sleudien Joge] |ejoL sobed |y
00¢g ang dinb3 00€E  S[eudlep Joge {e3o1qns sabed juosy
8g¢ 86¢ ang dinb3 s|euajep Joger| |eyoyqng abed Kiepuooas
0c aoueINsuU| Snoaue||99sIN
162 %006 Xe| sa[es
%00°0¢ saxe] ||oihed
34 puog
_ [« _ [« _ [« ! |« _ _ _ _ qou|
00ee | l ang | dinb3 | ooge  sleusjen | Joge | _ [eyoyqng 1
S[EJa|\ UOIONISUOD « [« . _ ooge [ . [ v3 L UOISU}XT [IBJOUOI
SJUBLILIOD sSnuiN| [eoL  Jsoduun| (eloL  soopun| (elol  soowun| (elol 100 hun | wun [Amuend uonduosag
Jojoeljuoogng jswdinbg s|eualep Joge
859¢ | [ sse ang | dinbg | o00gcc  sleusjen | JogeT | { [ejol j

s|xJepio abueys weag reiouopy ueyansaq



1 jo | abeyd

G666 | [eJo] puelo)]
656 |veL | d3HO|
L£8 18 ang dinb3 06/  sleusep logeT {ejo1 sabed (v
05, ans dinb3 0S5/  Sleusen JjogeT [e3oiqng sabed juoid
18 18 ans dinb3 s|eusie Jo0qe] [er01qng abed Kiepuosag
v aoueINSU| SNOBUE||92SIN
89 %006 Xe| sojeg
%0002 saxe| ||oiAed
6 puog
_ |+ _ |« _ |+ | B _ _ _ 9on|
052 _ _ gng | dnb3 | 06/  sieusjep | Joge | _ jejoigng _
epIg « [ R [ 0S. [oo's x [00°0 SaA Jost ajeba.by suojsawry
SjuBWIWOY snuN[ |elol  1soDHun| |elol  soQwun| (el soowun| ejor 18090 wun [ wun [Amueng uonduosaq
Jojpenuoogng swdinby - s|elsep Joge
LE8 [ [ 18 ang | dinb3 | 06/  sleuajep | Joge| _ lejoL _

s|x auojsawi] 0} abuey) ajebalby ajaiouocn




| jo | obeyd

€161 | [ejo) puels|
sL6l logz | d®HO|
£991 €Ly qng dinb3 08, sleusieN| Oly  Joqe] [ejo] sebed |I¥
08Pl 062 qng dinb3 08, seusleN| 0oLy  Joge] [ejoiqng sobed juoid
€81 €81 ans dinb3 s[eusje Joge [ejoigng abed Kiepuodag
ol aouelINsSU| sNoaue|[@sI
L. %006 Xe] $ajes
Z8 %0002 saxe| |joJhed
0c puog
_ [« [ [« _ L« _ |« _ _ _ qon|
08yl _ [ o062 ang | dinbg | 08 sewsieN| oLy JogeT] { leyoigns |
R « . oLv 0561 SIH |12 ‘Ul puy ade|d ‘wio ‘dald
ena 062 « N 099 00691 [« spk [p XIN ISd 0005
x x x 0¢ 0002 * v3 l uoISUdIXT UIRiqg
. . . 001 0000F |« v3 L Juaby buipuog
SUENIN) snuiN[ 1elol  1soguun| felol  1soouun| ol 1sopuun| Jelol  1sop) wun | hun [Anuenp uonduosaq
Jojoenuoogng jawdinbg s|eusep Joge
£991 [ [ € ang | dnbg | 08, sieuslen]| oLy Joqeq] _ [eoL |

six‘qe|s buiddo |




} J0 | abed

£€91 | jejo] pueis]
£E91 Toog [ d8HO|
£€01 Zrl ang dinb3 168 - Sleusen _logeT|. _____ejo] sabed Iy
168 ang dinb3 168  sieudlen Jogen [eyo3qns sabed juoig
vl Zri ans dinb3 s|euajep Jogen [eyoyqng abed Kiepuooag
02 aoueINSU} Snoaue|jadsIin
18 %00'6 Xe| saleg
%0002 soxe] |l0Jhed
Ly puog
_ L« _ [« _ [« _ L« _ _ _ _ 9on|
168 | | ang | dinb3 | 168  sieusiep | Joge | | lejoigng |
. [« * | 168 00168 |« [00°0 FERD 1aqqn.osolg v siels
SjuBWIWo) snuiy| elol  1soQpun| jelol  soQNun| [eol  soouun | felol 180D wun | wun {Amuenp uoyduosaqg
Jojpenuoosqng juawdinbg sjelaley Joqe
£€0}) [ [ evl ans | dnby | 188  sieusep | JogeT | ( [ejoL |

sx"18qqniosolg 1y siejs




| Jo | abed

168 | [ejoL puess)|

168 oL | d%®HO|

GlL G/ ans dinb3 00/  sleuajep Joge [e3of sabed |iy

00, ans dinb3 00.  S[eusjepy loqe [ejoiqng sabed juold

S/ G/ ans dinb3g sjeusjep Jogen] |ejoiqng ebed Kiepuooag
v aouelInsuU| SNO3UR|[82SIN
€9 %006 Xe| sojeg

%00°0¢ soxe] [|oJAed

8 puog
|« _ |+ _ [+ _ |« _ _ _ qoNj

002 | _ ang | dnb3 | 0L sreusien | JogeT] [ |eyo)gng |
* [« x | 00. [0000L |« [o00 va [1 spoddng Jv saje|d aseg /¢

SNUIN| 1elol  soowun| |eol  soQnun| |eloL  1sopwun| feloL  1sod wun | wun [Apuenp uonduosag
Jopoenuooqng juswdinbg s|eusjeiy logen
Gll [ sz ang | dnbg [ 002  sieusien ] Joge | 1ejoy |

s|x'spoddng uQ sale|d aseg




| Jo | abeyq

17444 { [ 1e30] pueis)]

ov.ICh lzess | d B HO|

¥108¢ 868¢ ans 0061 dinb3 9L06C SleusleN [ 009¢  Jogeq Iejo sabed |Iy

9L1¥e qns 0061 dinb3 91062 SleuaeW | 009¢  Joge] 1eJojang sabed juoilj

868< 868¢ ans dinb3 sjeusiey Joge 1ej0)qng abed Aiepuodag
0l aouelnsu} SNoOsue||9SHA
v/ %006 Xe] $3[eg
0Z. %0002 soxe] |joJhed
L2 puog

[ [« | [+ _ [« _ [+ [ _ _ qon|

9LiLvE | | ang | 0051 dinb3 | 9106z sieusiey | 009¢  Jogeq] | ejolqng |

. T« 00G1 [oo005L [oLo6z  [oo 91062 {009€ [oooooe | va i .9} PUE 8 pueix3 .81 .0¢ soejdey
Sjuswwoy Snuly [eo1 soouun | felol  soQwun| feoL oD wun | Bol oo wun | wun [Anuenp uondussaq
Jojoesjuoogng juswdinbg s|elale Joge
¥108¢ I [ 868¢ ans | 00§t dinb3 T 9j062 sieusiew ] 009g  Jogeq] [ lejoL ]

S|X'S8UIT You| 9| PUB § PUSIXS pue youi g| pue gg soejday




1 Jo | abed

156¢ | Iejol puein)|

1S6¢ IGLs | d '8 HO|

oche 96¢ ans 00¢ dinb3 00lz  siewdley |  0v9  Jogeq ie3o1 sabed |Iv

0v0¢ ang 00¢ dinb3 001z sSieudleW | 0v9  4oqeT [e303qng sabed juoig

96¢ 96¢ ansg dinb3 BEEET J0ge 1eJoyqng ebed Alepuodag
Ll adUeINSU| SNOBUR||IBDSII
oLz %006 Xe] sojeg
8eh %00°0Z saxe] }|0JAed
B puog
L« _ [+ [ [+ _ [« _ [ [ qon]

0v0g [ ans | 00g dinb3 | 00tz  sleuslew ] o9 Jogeq] [ lejoyqng ]
« [« 00g [ooooc  looiz Tooooitz [ov9 Joo'ov9 va [i PIjus) Yueg jong Juenyul ¥z

SjuswIWo) SnuIN {el01l Isopuun| (elol o uun| eloL  IsoDuuUn | [elol  1sodwun [ wun [Awuenp uonduosaqg
Joyoenuodgng juswdinb3g s|elaye Joge
oChe [ 96¢ ang | 00¢ dnby T o0lz  sieuslew| or9  Jogeq| - | 1ejoL |

SPCIOIUOD YuBg 1oNQ SUIT JuBNjul YoU| ¥Z




1 40 | afied

siv I [ejol pueig)]

£iy |z9 | dBHO|

LIy 19 ang 0S dinbg 00l sieuslew | 002 logeT e300 sebed jiv

0S¢ ang 0% dinb3 Q0L  sepolelN| 002 Joge] 1e301qng Sobed 3uoidy

L9 19 qng dinbg S{eualeyy Joge 1 je3o)ang abeg Adepuosas

i
Z |ouRINSU| SNOBUR|IBOSIN
vi %00'6 Xe] s3|es
ov %0002 | § saxe| [joshed
S I puog
_ |« _ f« | |« _ [+ _ | | qoN|

0S¢ ] _ ans | oS dnby | o00L -sieusieW[ 00z Joged] [ 1e10}Gns |

i = . Tos looo 00L [000 00z . [o00 ST _[00L___| b IO/ IV SUCHEOLPON feipUueH
SjuawWwoy SNUIN| |BIoL  Jsoouun| [elol  sojuun | [eyoL” JsoDpun | Blol  lsogpun | pun [Anuenp| | uopduosaq
Jopeguoogng wawdinba sjeusiel J10Q€7 f :
Ly | [ 19 ans [ os dnby | 00r  seusiew] o002 loqel] [k [e30L

SIX'IOAA IV SUOHBOUIPOIA [lespueH




