S1. CHARLES PARISH

DEPARTMENT OF PuBLic WoRKsS
100 RIVER QAKS DRIVE « DESTREHAN, LOUISIANA 70047
(985) 783-5102 - (985) 783-5104 - FAX (985) 725-2250

Website: www.stcharlesparish-la.gov

VJ.ST.PIERRE, JR.

PARISH PRESIDENT
SAM SCHOLLE
DIRECTOR November 7, 2011
TO: Mrs. Barbara Jacob-Tucker

Council Secretary

FROM: Sam C. Scholle Z&f
Director of Public Works/Wastewater

SUBJECT: Destrehan Regional WWTP H2S System and Secondary Wet Well
St. Charles Parish Project No. S080501-6
Change Order No. One (1)

Please introduce Change Order No. One (1) for the above referenced project at the next Council
Meeting, which is Monday, November 7, 2011. Thank you for your usual cooperation.

SCS:jgl

Attachments



2011-

INTRODUCED BY: V.J. ST. PIERRE, JR., PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO.
An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of
Change Order No. 1 for Parish Project No. S080501-6,
Destrehan Regional WWTP H,S System & Secondary Wet
Well to increase the contract amount by $49,869.00 and add
38 days to the contract time.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 10-12-6, adopted December 6, 2010, by the St. Charles Parish
Council, approved and authorized the execution of a contract with Max Foote
Construction for S080501-6 Destrehan Regional WWTP H,S System &

Secondary Wet Well in the amount of $1,070,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, The majority of the cost associated with this change order is due to the
replacement of approximately 75 ft of severely corroded 18 in force main feeding
the inlet well and relocation of the inlet feed to the new secondary wet well to

avoid an electrical duct bank; and,

WHEREAS, It is necessary to amend the contract revising three items resulting in an increase
to the contract amount by $49,869.00 and increasing the contract time by

38(thirty eight) days.
THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS,

SECTION I. To approve and authorize the execution of Change Order No. 1 for Parish
Project No. S080501-6, Destrehan Regional WWTP H,S System & Secondary Wet Well to

increase the contract amount by $49,869.00 and contract time by 38 days.

SECTION II. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said Change

Order.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as

follows:

And the ordinance was declared adopted this day of

to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN:
SECRETARY:
DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT:
APPROVEIj: DISAPPROVED:

PARISH PRESIDENT:
RETD/SECRETARY:
AT: RECD BY:




CHANGE ORDER

No. 1
DATE OF ISSUANCE EFFECTIVE DATE
OWNER St. Charles Parish
CONTRACTOR Max Foote Construction Co., Inc
Contract: Destrehan Regional WWTP H2S System & Secondary Wet Well
Project:

OWNER's Contract No. S080501-6
ENGINEER's Contract No. 382049

ENGINEER CH2M HILL

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
Description:

A. Revise the Following Work Items:

B.

Contract Item: 2) Construction of Secondary Wet Well
Item to include additional work as follows:
a) Monorail Beam (replacement of beam with correct size)
b) Limestone Aggregate (additional charge for revised concrete mix)
¢) Handrail modifications under monorail track
Cost of this additional work is $5,635 L.S. See attached cost estimates for details.
Work removed from this item:
d) Three piles and pile cap for monorail support
Cost reduction of this change is $5,600 L.S. See attached cost estimates for details.

Contract Item: 3) Replacement of 20” Influent Forcemain
Item to include additional work as follows:
a) Remove and replace 18” Influent Forcemain as well as 8” and 16” pipe extensions
b) Relocation of Influent Forcemain to secondary well due to duct bank conflict
Cost of this additional work is $47,697 L.S. See attached cost estimates for details.

Contract Item: 4)  Construction of H,S Control System
Item to include additional work as follows:
a) Topping Slab under H,S control system
b) Increasing base plates to %”
¢) Stairs to H,S Control System
Cost of this additional work is $4,437 L.S. See attached cost estimates for details.
Items to be changed:
d) Change painting to pipe supports to galvanizing pipe supports.
Cost reduction of this change is $2,300 L.S. See attached cost estimates for details.

Total of changed Work Items is $49,869.

Revise the Contract Time as follows:
Add a total of 38 calendar days to the contract time. The new date for substantial completion is now 11/30/2011.

Reason for Change Order:

A. Contract Item 2) Field adjustments made due to:

a) incorrect as-built drawings
b) owner’s request
c) owner provided additional information after start of construction
d) Value Engineering
Contract Item 3) Field adjustments made due to:
a) during construction work to replace corroded 30” DI piping additional 18> DI piping upstream
was identified as needing replacement (piping was severely corroded)
b) insufficient information on as-built drawings caused conflict in design documents
Contract Item 4) Field adjustments made due to:
a) owner’s request

00806-1



b) engineer’s recommendation
c) design change at owner’s request
d) Value Engineering

B. The total contract extension of 38 days includes the following items:
- 8 days to allow for work described in this change order to be completed
- 15 days required interruption to allow another contractor to complete work at the Influent Pump Station
- 10 days required for acclimatization of H2S control system before performance test
- 5 days of wet weather interruption

Attachments:
Description of Changes
Cost Estimates

Value Engineering Letters

00806-2



CHANGE IN CONTRACT
PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price

$1,070,000.00

Original Contract Times:

Substantial Completion: 10/17/2011
Ready for final payment: 45
(days or dates)

Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Orders
No. - _to_-_:

$0.00

Net change from previous Change Orders No._to
No.
Substantial Completion: 0
Ready for final payment: 0

(days)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$1,070,000.00

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 10/17/2011
Ready for final payment: 45

(days or dates)

Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order:

$+49,869.00

Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 38
Ready for final payment: 0

(days)

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:

Substantial Completion: 11/24/2011
$1,119,869 Ready for final payment: 45
(days or dates)
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED:

By: % ﬁ)c_z—-By:

ACCEPTED: /_/
By:

Date: __11/03/2011 Date:

ENGINEER (Authorized Signature) OWNER (Authorized Signature) CbNTRACTO y.horized Signature)
Date: ;/ o/

EJCDC 1910-8-B (1996 Edition)

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute.

DECETVE

PUBUCWORKS/WASTEWATER

00806-3




‘T ANV 1 'ON SALVNUALTY % dI€ 3SVE Y04 HSTVd STTIVHD "LS OL ISYAYONI 1SOD ONILTINSTY

Pig 95 J0 %99V 00 698°688
0008 0008 o00s 00'6Y8'6FS  00'698'6TT'IS 0008 00'698'6¥S 00°000'0L0" 1S STVIOL

62

8T

LT

9T

ST

144

[X4

[44

|14

0

61

81

Ll

91

St

4

3

4}

131

0l

6

8

L

00°000°001$ 00'1 - 00°000°001S 00't 00°000°001 § 'SU1 SWILE TANLINYLSVIANI 40 NOLLYDQTAY 9

00°000°'1S 00'1 00°000°tS 00't 00°000't$ ‘s SAQYVOd NILTTING ANV SNOIS LOFIOUd| S

00LEl'TS  [00°LE1'T0ES 101 00'LEI'TS 100 J00°000°00€S 00't 00°000'00¢S 1 WILSAS TOULNOD STH 40 NOILONYLSNOD 14
00'L69'LrS  J00'L69'LYTS 8t'1 00°'L69'LYS 8p'0  |00000°00tS 00't 00°000°001S 'S NIVINFOUOA ANINTINI (0t 40 LNIFWIDVIdad 3
DOEES 00'SE0'6bSS 00'1 00°SES 000 [00'000'6bSS 00't 00°000°6v5S §71 179M 1IM AUVANODIS 40 NOLLONYLSNOD 14
00'000'0ZS 00't - 00°000'0Z$ 00't 00°000°0Z8 'S NOILVZITIHOWIA / NOLLVZITIHOW 1

BIppY a $3sBIINIQ $aSBAIDU] 150D Anuend 150D Lnuend 150D Anusnd 150D Apuend) | sougann nup uopdjrasaq “ON Wwalf
v 03 (810, 7 "ON 13p1Q J3usy) 1 *ON J2p1Q 23usyd PEnue) [BuidlI0

[19M 190 £18pU0d3g p WasAS STH dLMAA [8u013a usyansaq ‘9-105080S "ON 1OArO¥d HSRIVA ¥OJ ® a1 ASve

SIAONVHO 40 NOILI¥OSIA - + ON LNIJWHOVLLY




RS FOOTE
CONSTRUCTION CO.JNE. | GENERAL CONTRACTURS

November 23, 2010

To:  Marc Ischen
CH2MHILL

3900 N. Causeway Blvd. ; RECENED

Suite 1250

"Metarie, LA 70002 ! NOV 30 20

From: Michael Middelton
lli/.[gn?:\):il}ioﬁA 70470-1208 cHaMH lLuNWO
Re: Destrehan WWTP
Marc:
Please find the itemized list below of value engineered items for the Destrehan WWTP.

1) Delete three (3) piles and pile cap for monorail support column and add one (1)
corbel on new wet well to support monorail column. (see attachment 1)

35,600 — credit to owner

2) Delete five (5) piles under slab at new wet well discharge piping, delete one (1)
concrete pipe support, change house keeping slab to a 6” slab in lieu of a 1’- 47
slab and add one (1) additional corbel on the side of the wet well to support the
new FRP duct. (see attachment 2)

$8,600 — credit to owner

3) Delete stainless steel strapping at FRP duct supports, delete painting of the FRP
duct supports and include galvanizing all FRP duct supports. (see attachment 3)

$2.,300 — credit to owner

Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
Michael Middleton

Project Manager
Max Foote Construction

POST GFHCE BOK B8 MANDELLE, LOINSIANA 76L70-1208 (85) Bel-853E9
FAX (360) ba-A580



CH2M HILL
w One Lakeway
- c Hzm H ! LL 3900 N. Causeway Boulevard
Suite 1250
Metairie, LA 70002
Telephone (504) 593-9421

December 3, 2010

Michael Middelton

Max Foote Construction Co., Inc.
P.O. Box 1208

Mandeville, LA 70470-1208

Subject: Destrehan WWTP Value Engineering

Dear Mike:

We have reviewed your proposal for value engineered items at the Destrehan WWTP.

See below for our decisions regarding the proposed alterations:

1) Delete piles and pipe cap for monorail support.
This approach is acceptable. Drawing, signed and sealed by a structural engineer
licensed in the State of Louisiana shall be prepared and submitted detailing the
entire structure, including but not limited to caisson structure, number and locations
of piles, bottom and top slab in plan and section view.

2) Delete five piles under slab and pipe support modifications.
This approach is not acceptable. The slab serves multiple purposes and the proposed

approach will not properly support the discharge piping and support for the odorous
air ductile iron pipe.

3) Delete stainless steel strapping and galvanize supports instead of painting.

This approach is acceptable. Galvanizing must conform to Section 05500, in
particular Part 2.08 E.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 504-832-9514.

Sincerely,

CH2M HILL

///7 d /"'/";J‘ P /"/)
,L/ / TR S
Marc Ischen

Project Engineer

cc: Mike Stickley/CH2M HILL
Greg Schultz/ St. Charles Parish
File



| o | abed

L0Z¥y [ [ejo] pueis)]
10ZY l6vS | d%®HO|
859¢ 8G¢ ang dinb3 00€E  s[euslep 10qeT [e30] sabed |1y
00€€ ans dinb3 00€E  s[eudlep logeT [ej0)qng sobed Juoid
85¢ 8G¢ ang dinb3g s|euajepy JogeT [eyoiqng abed Kiepuodag
0z 2oue.Insu| snoaue(|9si
162 %006 xe] soleg
%0002 soxe] ||oJAed
Ly puog
_ |+ _ [+ _ =+ _ [« _ _ _ _ qouw]
00€¢ | _ qng | dinb3 | ooge  sleusiep | JogeT | | [ejoigng |
S|EJaj\ UOONJISuo) . 1« . | 00g¢g [ N _ va |i uoIsua)x3 JieJouoiy
SUEe) snuin| [elol  jsoowun| (elol  1soQomun| [eloL oo Hun| [eloL  isoduun | un [Amuenp uonduosaq
lopoenuooqng jawdinb3 s|eua1e Joqe
859¢ [ S ang | dinbg | ooge  sledsiei | JoqeT | | [ejo |

s|x"JaplO obueys weag |IBIOUO ueyasag



| Jo | abed

656 | 1ej0] puels)|
656 [¥21L [ d®HO|
1£8 18 ans dinb3 0S.  Sieusjepn JogeT [eyo] sabed IV
0S. ans dinb3 0G5,  sleusjepy JogeT [ejo)qng sabed juoid
18 18 ans dinb3 sieuaje JogeT [ej0)qng abed Kiepuodag
[ Q0oUBINSU| SNO3UE||SISIN
89 %006 XeL se|eg
%00°02 soxe] J|oJAed
6 puog
_ [« _ [+ [ [« _ [« _ _ _ oW
05 i [ ans | dnb3 | 05/  sieusiep | logen | _ [e303qng _
EJId * |+ * _ 0S. [o0'g « [o00 SGA |0S}) ajebaiby suoisawr
sjuswwo) snuIN| |ejol  1soQoWun| (eloL  1soQuun| [BloL S0 yun| [ejol  1soQ uun | yun |Amuend uolduosa(g
Joyoenuoogng juswdinbg s|eualep Joqgen
1£8 | 1 18 ang | dnbg | 05,  sleusjep | JogeT | [ 1ejol |

six'auojsawi] 0} abuey) sjebaiby 8}810u0)




| jo | abed

17294 | [ 1801 pueig]

[T7133 lzess | d ? HO|

¥108¢ 868¢€ ang 00§ dinbg 91062 Sleusiey | 009¢  Jogel [ejo L sebed [Iv

oLIPe ang 006} dinb3 9L06Z  Sleusje | 009¢  Joge [8)0yang sabed juoig

8638¢ 868¢ ang dinbg s|eusiely JogeT jejo3qng abed Kiepuoaag
ol 8oUBINSU| SNOBUEB|IS0SIIA
LylZ %00'6 XeJ, sejeg
0z. %0002 saxe] ||0/ked
12 puog

[ [+ | [+ [ [+ [ [+ | | _ | oW |

gLive | [ gng | 006G dinb3 | 91062 siedslen | 00o9e  Jogen| [ |ejoyqng |

N |« 0051 Joo00sL [9106C  [00°91062 {009€ [oooooe [ v3 |i .9l pue g pusx3 .8} ".0€ d%ejday
Sjuswiio) snulll feoL 1IsooNun| @Il soowun| felol soQuun | felol  sodhun [ iun |Auenp uoyduosag
J0)0B1LOOgNS Juawdinbg sjelsle ioqgen
¥108¢ | [ 868¢ ans | 00St dinb3 T 9106z  sieweleN [ 009c  Jogeq| [ fejoL |

SIX'SUIT You| 91 pue § pusixa pue youl g| pue og aoejdey



| jo | abedq

156¢ [ [ 1e101 puelg)|

156€ [GLs | d ? HO|

9cve 96€ ang 00¢ dinb3 00LZ  sieuslew | 0v9  Jogeq 1ej01 sobed JIv

0t0¢ ans 00¢€ dinb3 00LZ  sieusley | 0v9  Joge] |ejojqng sabed juolq

96¢ 96¢ ansg dinb3 sjeuajepy Jogeq [e30)qng abed Aiepuodeg
Ll aouBINSU| SNoaue||aosIy
912 %00'6 Xe) sojes
8zl %00°0Z saxe] |joJAed
G¢ puog

[ [+ _ [+ [ [+ [ [+ | | _ Qo]

0t0g | ( qng | 00¢ dinb3 T 00lz sewslew ] 0v9  Jogel| | |e30)gng |

x [« 00¢ {0000€  |00LZ looooiz |o¥9 [00°0v9 v3 |1 JoIu0D yueg Jong Jusnydl g
SjusWOY T jejo). oo NN [ relol  soouun | (elol  isoowun | jgol  isodwun | wun [Aguenp uonduosaq
Jojoenuoogng juswdinbg s|eusie Jogen
9cve [ [ 96¢ ans | oog dnbg | o0l1z  sieuslew] ov9  Jogel| [ 1ejoL |

SIX1DIUOD Yueg 1oNQ BuIT JUBNU You| vZ




| Jo | sbed

€161 | [ejo] pueio)|
€161 Jose [ d®HO|
£991 cly ans dinb3 08, SleudleN | 0Ly Joge] [e3o sabed |1V
08yl 062 ang dinb3 08, sleualeN|[ oLy Joge] [ey03qng sebed Juo.l
£8l €8l ans dinb3 SR 10qeT [e30)qng abeq Auepuodag
0l aoueINsSU| SNosUe|[8osIN
L. %00'6 Xe ]| sajeg
28 %0002 soxe |[oJAed
0z puog
_ [« _ [« _ [« _ [« _ _ _ o]
08bL _ [ osz ans | dnb3 | 08/ sSeudlew] Oly  Jogel| [ [ejoians |
R R R %% 05'6) siH |12 “Ul4 pUy 80B|[d ‘w0 ‘daid
eRid 062 R R 099 0069L [« sph [+ XIN 1Sd 0008
. . . 0z 0002 . v3 | uoisuspx3 ukeiq
. R R 00} 0000F |« v3 | Juaby Buipuog
SjusBWLWOD snuiN| [BI0L  1SODHUN| [e10L  1SOD HUN| [ejol  1SoD WUn | [elol  3sodjun | win [Aueno uonduosaQ
J0)oeluoOqng juswdinb3y s|eusiepy Jogen
£99) | { ey ans | dnbg | 08z  seuslew] Oly  loget| { {ejol |

six'qe|s buiddo)




| Jo | obed

£e9l | lejol puein)|
££9l loo9 I d®HO|
£€01 Zyl ans dinb3 168  sleudjen 10geT fejo1 sabed iy
168 ans dinb3 168 sleudien 10qeT ie30)qng sabed juosd
Zrl Zyl ang dinb3 s|eualep 10qe" [e303qng abey Aiepuodag
0C aoueInsu| SNO3UBHIISIN
18 %006 Xe| sdleg
%00'02 sexe| ||0JAed
Iy puog
[ [+ [ [« _ L« _ [« _ _ qon|
168 | _ ang | dnby [ 168  sieusien | logeT | iezoiqng |
* |« x [ 168 00168 |« {000 v3 |1 Jaqqniosoid Iy sdlels
SUBLILIOD snuiN| [e)oL  JSODWUN| [eloL  1soQWUN| (ej0L oo uun| [eloL  1sodjun | wun [Ajuenp uopduosaeq
lojoeauooqns juswdinbg sjeusien jogen
£€01 ! | 2wl ans | dnbg | 168  sjeudjen | iogeT | leyol |

s|x"laqgruosolg 1y siiels




L Jo | abed

168 ] [ejol pueio]
168 [o11 | d*®HO|
GlL GL ang dinb3 00.  Sleusjen JogeT [ejo1 sabed |l
00. ang dinb3 00,  sleudjep Jogen [e303qng sabed juoig
s/ S/ qns dinbg s|eusale Joqe] |ejolqng ebed Alepuodag
4 9dUeINSU| SNO3UE||9SI
€9 %00'6 XeL s3les
%00°02 saxe] ||0JAed
8 puog
_ B | [+ _ [+ _ |« _ _ qoW|
00. | | ang | dinbg | 00.  sleusjep | 10qe | [ejoqng |
x | . | 002 [0000L |« [o00 ERD spoddng v sejeld ased /€
sjuswwo) snUIN| [Blol  1soQwun| |ejor 1soopun| [BloL  1soouun | feloL  1sodpun | wun |Aimuenp uonduosaq
lopeuooqng wawdinbg s|eudielN Jogen
SLL [ [ sz ans | dinb3 | 00  sieusen | logeT | lejol _

six'spoddng uQ seje|d aseg




1 40 | abey

{44 | [e10] pueis) _
£Lb [28 [ d3 HO| I
Lib 19 ang 0S dinbg Q0L sieusiep ]| 002  JogeE] i 1501 sebed iy
[ qng [} dinb3 00l _ slewsleW | 002  Jogey I Iejojang sabed juoid4
19 19 ang dinb3 sjetiajepy doge || 1e301qng abeg Aiepuosog
[i
Z | [JURINSY| Shoauelaosipy
¥l %006 | | Xe| ssjes
ot %00'0¢ | 1 saxe jjoihed
S | puog
i
_ [« [ f« | |+ [ [ _ { [ [ QoW |
05¢ ] [ ans | oS dnbs | "00L seusleW] 00c__ Joge]] Ll 1ejo)qng |
x [+ 0s Joo°0 00} [o0"0 00z {000 $1 [ool _IP/A 1V SUORESWIPOW REJPUEH]
SJUBIWIOY SNUIN| [BI0L  IsoQuun| o) JsoQuun | e0L  soppun | [ejol 3o U [ Wun |Apuenp uopduosag
Jojoenuoogng juswdinbg sjeuaje Jogen
357 ] | 19 ang [ oS anb3 | 001  seusieA] 00z  Joqeq] ( [eol |

SIXIBAM TV SuOHEIYIPOA |lepuel




